## Sangamon Township

## **Regular Monthly Meeting**

## November 14, 2013 Minutes

The regular monthly meeting of Sangamon Township was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Supervisor Ray Spencer. Roll call was taken. Elsie Robinson, Ray Spencer, John Foley, Bill Olson and Steve Harper were present.

Debbie Marshall-Clerk, Brent Buckalew-Assessor, and Larry Sebens-Highway Commissioner were also present.

The pledge of allegiance was recited.

Public comment was given by Mike Nolan.

The October 2013 minutes were read. Elsie Robinson made the motion to approve the minutes as read, and Bill Olson seconded the motion. Motion carried.

After review of the invoices presented for payment, a motion was made by Steve Harper to approve and pay the invoices. Elsie Robinson seconded the motion. The motion carried with a unanimous vote.

Highway Commissioner's report:

Larry recommends disconnecting the phone landline at the Highway shed. It's no longer needed due to the use of cell phones.

Assessor's report:

Brent reported that the assessment work is current. The appeals board is in session now. Brent shared copies of the assessor's contract. John Foley motioned to accept the contract and Elsie Robinson seconded. A unanimous vote followed to contract Brent Buckalew for a four year assessor's term.

Ray shared communication from the City of Monticello informing the township that Tax Increment Financing for District 1 would terminate as of December 31, 2013.

The Township Tax Levy Resolution was read by Bill Olson, who then motioned to approve the resolution. Ray Spencer seconded the motion. Roll call vote was 5 ayes, 0 nays. The Township Tax Levy Resolution for tax year 2013 passed unanimously.

A request from Faith in Action for a \$500.00 donation spurred discussion of what the Township should donate & who to. Steve Harper made the motion to make the donation to Faith in Action for this year, and Elsie Robinson seconded it. After a vote, the motion passed.

A motion to adjourn was made by Steve Harper and seconded by Elsie Robinson. Motion carried, and the meeting adjourned at 7:56 P.M.

Respectfully submitted,

Debbie Marshall Sangamon Township Clerk